

No. 10-1558

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN RE FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus  
to the United States District Court  
for the District of Connecticut**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF  
RESPONDENT CITY OF NEW HAVEN**

---

RICHARD A. ROBERTS  
STACEY L. PITCHER  
NUZZO & ROBERTS, LLC  
ONE TOWN CENTER  
P.O. BOX 747  
Cheshire, CT 06410  
(203) 250-2000

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN M. GORE  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent City of New Haven*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT CITY OF NEW HAVEN .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	6
I. MANDAMUS IS AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY THAT THIS COURT RARELY GRANTS.....	6
II. PETITIONERS HAVE AN ADEQUATE REMEDY THROUGH AN APPEAL AFTER FINAL JUDGMENT .....	8
A. Petitioners Will Lose No Legal Rights By Awaiting A Post- Judgment Appeal.....	8
B. The District Court Fully Implemented This Court’s Mandate .....	10
III. PETITIONERS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED A CLEAR AND INDISPUTABLE RIGHT TO MANDAMUS OR EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES.....	15
A. Petitioners Have Not Shown A Judicial Usurpation Of Power Or Clear Abuse Of Discretion .....	15
B. The District Court’s Dismissal Of The Equal Protection Claims Was Correct.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
C. Petitioners Have Identified No Extraordinary Circumstances Justifying Issuance Of The Writ .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	19
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) (per curiam) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	21
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	17
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	22
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	7
<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947).....	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Hayden v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	22
<i>In re Parsons</i> , 150 U.S. 150 (1893).....	14
<i>In re Potts</i> , 166 U.S. 263 (1897).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	12
<i>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court for the N. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	7, 15
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	22, 23
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	21
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	18, 20
<i>Raso v. Lago</i> , 135 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	22
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4, 17, 18
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sprague v. Ticonic Nat'l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939).....	12, 16, 18
<i>United States v. Haley</i> , 371 U.S. 18 (1962) (per curiam) .....	10, 11
<i>Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.</i> , 434 U.S. 425 (1978) (per curiam) .....	9, 10
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous.</i> <i>Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	12
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967).....	7, 8, 13, 15
<b>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	8, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1985 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1, 5, 11, 19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 20.1 .....	6, 8, 23
